

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

BUREAU OF CONSUMER FINANCIAL
PROTECTION,

Plaintiff,

v.

TOWNSTONE FINANCIAL, INC. AND
BARRY STURNER,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-04176

Judge Franklin U. Valderrama
Magistrate Judge Heather K. McShain

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE, PUBLIC CITIZEN,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU OF ILLINOIS, BETTER
MARKETS, CHICAGO LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, FAIR HOUSING CENTER OF CENTRAL INDIANA,
HOPE FAIR HOUSING CENTER, METROPOLITAN MILWAUKEE FAIR HOUSING
COUNCIL, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, OPEN COMMUNITIES, AND SOUTH SUBURBAN
HOUSING CENTER IN OPPOSITION TO JOINT MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM AND
VACATUR OF STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER**

Joshua Karsh
Mehri & Skalet PLLC
1237 Judson Ave.
Evanston, IL 60202
(773) 505-7533
jkarsh@findjustice.com
ARDC No. 6203096

Karla Gilbride
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

April 4, 2025

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1

Introduction..... 1

Background.....3

Argument4

I. Rule 60(b)(6) does not apply here.5

II. Rules 60(b)(1)–(5) do not apply here.7

III. The unprecedented relief sought here would create perverse incentives and harm the public interest.10

Conclusion12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	7
<i>Bakery Machinery & Fabrication, Inc. v. Traditional Baking, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2009)	2, 5
<i>Banks v. Chicago Board of Education</i> , 750 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Bell v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Cartwright v. American Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 880 F.2d 912 (7th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>CFPB v. Townstone Financial, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1766484 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2023)	4
<i>CFPB v. Townstone Financial, Inc.</i> , 107 F.4th 768 (7th Cir. 2024)	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Clapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	5
<i>Cummins v. Illinois</i> , 2010 WL 334514 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2010).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 US. 524 (2005).....	1, 5
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022).....	5, 7
<i>Marcus A.T. v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 2023 WL 3304727 (S.D. Ill. May 8, 2023).....	6
<i>Mayes v. City of Hammond, Indiana</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Ind. 2008), <i>adopted</i> , 2008 WL 4099699 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 2, 2008).....	6

Mendez v. Republic Bank,
725 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2013) 1, 5

Orlowski v. Eriksen,
2010 WL 2401938 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 2010) 6

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018) 6

Ramirez v. United States,
799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015) 5

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... 8

Sadowski v. Bombardier Ltd.,
539 F.2d 615 (7th Cir. 1976) 6

Thomas v. First Federal Savings Bank of Indiana,
653 F. Supp. 1330 (N.D. Ind. 1987) 3

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(A) 4

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a) 3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

60(b)..... 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10

60(b)(1) 5, 11

60(b)(2) 5, 11

60(b)(3) 5, 11

60(b)(4) 5

60(b)(5) 5, 8

60(b)(6) 4, 5, 6, 11

60(c)(1) 11

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1002.4(b) 3, 9
